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Twelfth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

    WORLD GOLD COINS

    

1864*
Albania, proof 20 leke, 1968 (KM.51.1). FDC. 

$600

Ex Downies Sale 345.

1865
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915 (KM.2267) restrike. 
Uncirculated. 

$600

1866*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ducat, 1915 restrike (KM.2267). 
Uncirculated. 

$600

1867*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915 restrike (KM.2267). 
Good extremely fine. 

$600

1868*
Austria, Franz Joseph, proof four ducats, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2267). Surface marks, uncirculated. 

$2,600

1869*
Austria, Franz Jospeh, four ducats, 1915 restrike (KM.2276). 
Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$2,400

1870*
Austria, Franz Joseph, 20 corona, 1915 restrike (KM.2818). 
Set in surround mount, nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 115.
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1871*
Austria, Franz Joseph, 100 corona 1915 restrike (KM 2819). 
Uncirculated. 

$6,500

1872*
Austria, Franz Joseph, 100 corona, 1915 restrike (KM.2819). 
Uncirculated. 

$6,500

1873*
Austria, Republic, 100 schilling 1927 (KM.2842). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$4,000

1874*
Austria, Republic, 100 schilling, 1929 (KM.2842). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$4,000

1875*
Austria, Republic, 100 schilling, 1931 (KM.2842). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$4,000

1876*
Austrian Netherlands, Joseph II, souverain d'or, 1786A 
(KM.33). Obverse hairlines, extremely fine/ nearly 
uncirculated. 

$3,200

Ex F.F. Wheener Collection, Noble Numismatic Sale 138 (1369).

1877*
Austrian Netherlands, Joseph II, half souverain d'or, 1786F 
(KM.35). Nearly extremely fine/ extremely fine and scarce. 

$1,600

Ex F.F. Wheener Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 138 (lot 1368).

1878*
Bahamas, Elizabeth II, proof 50 dollars, 1973 (KM.48). With 
John Pinches case of issue, nearly FDC. 

$1,250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 130.
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1879*
Bahamas, Elizabeth II, proof 500 dollars, 1981, Royal 
Wedding (KM 88). In Royal Mint case of issue, FDC. 

$4,500

1880*
Belgium, Leopold II, twenty francs, 1875 (KM.37). Good 
very fine. 

$1,400

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1881*
Bermuda, Elizabeth II, proof 250 dollars 1981, Royal 
Wedding (KM.29). In Royal Mint case of issue, FDC and 
scarce. 

$3,000

1882*
Bermuda, Elizabeth II, proof piedfort 250 dollars, 1981, 
Royal Wedding (KM P.1). In Royal Mint case of issue, FDC 
and very scarce, mintage of 690. 

$6,000

1883*
Bhutan,  Kingdom, one sertum, 1966 (KM.33). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,600

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

Part

1884*
Botswana, silver 50 cents, gold 10 thebe (KM.1, 2). 
Uncirculated; FDC. (2). 

$2,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1885*
British West Indies, Elizabeth II, proof four coin set for 
the Royal Wedding 1981, Bahamas 100 dollars (KM 87); 
Cayman Islands 100 dollars (KM 69); Jamaica 250 dollars 
(KM 95); Turks and Caicos Islands 100 crowns (KM 54). 
In case of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$6,000
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1886*
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof 100 dollars, 1976 Olympics 
(KM.116). In case of issue, FDC with certificate A82812. 

$2,750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 113.

1887*
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof 100 dollars, 1976 Olympics 
(KM.116). FDC. 

$2,750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 113.

1888*
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof 100 dollars, 1976 Olympics 
(KM.116). With case of issue, nearly FDC. 

$2,500

1889
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof 100 dollars, 1979, International 
Year of the Child (KM.126). With case of issue, FDC with 
certificate 188694. 

$2,800

1890
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof 100 dollars, 1986 (KM.152). In 
case of issue, FDC. 

$2,800

1891*
Cayman Islands, Elizabeth II, proof fifty dollars 1980, House 
of York (KM.63). With case of issue, FDC. 

$1,500

1892*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, ten dollars (1919) 
(KM.482). Has been plugged at top, otherwise good very 
fine. 

$2,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1893*
Cyprus, Archbishop Makarios, medallic half sovereign,1966 
(KM.XM3); medallic sovereign, 1966 (KM.XM4). First rim 
damaged from mount, otherwise polished extremely fine; 
second set in ornate leaf surround mount otherwise good 
extremely fine. (2)

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 129.
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1894*
Denmark, Frederick V, 12 mark (ducat courant), 1759VH 
(KM.587.3). Extremely fine. 

$1,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 139 (lot 2741).

1895*
Denmark, Christian IX, twenty kroner, 1873 (KM.791.1). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1896*
Egypt, Republic, proof gold one hundred pounds, 1984 
(KM.562), by The Franklin Mint. FDC. 

$3,000

1897*
France, Napoleon Emperor, forty francs, AN 13 A 
(KM.664.1). Very fine. 

$2,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1898*
France, Napoleon Emperor, forty francs, 1812A (KM.696.1). 
Nearly very fine. 

$2,200

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

Part

1899*
France, Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1815A (KM.706.1), 
1824A (KM.712.1). First has been mounted and very worn; 
second nearly very fine. (2)

$2,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1900*
France, Louis Philippe I, twenty francs, 1840A (KM.750.1); 
Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1854A (KM.781.1). Very fine; 
good very fine. (2)

$2,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1901
France, Second Republic, ten francs, 1851 A (KM.770); 
Third Republic, ten francs, 1909 (KM.846). Surface marks, 
scratches on obverse of second, fine. (2)

$1,600
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1902*
France, Napoleon III, fifty francs, 1856A (KM.785.1). Good 
very fine. 

$2,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1903
France, Napoleon III, five francs, 1860AA (KM.787), also 
two Maximillian pesos. First fair/very good, others extremely 
fine. (3)

$300

Part

1904*
France, Republic, twenty francs, 1906, 1907, 1908 and 1913 
(KM.857). Good extremely fine. (4)

$5,000

1905*
German East Africa, fifteen rupien, 1916T (Tabora) 
(KM.16.2). Edge smoothing, otherwise nearly extremely 
fine and rare. 

$3,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1906*
Germany, Baden, Frederick, five mark, 1877G (KM.266). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$750

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1907*
Germany, Bavaria, Ludwig II, five mark, 1877D (KM.904). 
Obverse brushed, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1908*
Germany, Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, Wilhelm, twenty mark, 
1875A (KM.1160), a modern copy. FDC. 

$1,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1909*
Germany, Hamburg, five mark, 1877J (KM.605). 
Uncirculated. 

$750

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1910*
Germany,  Hamburg, ten mark, 1907J (KM.608). 
Uncirculated. 

$650

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.
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1911*
Germany, Hesse-Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig, twenty mark, 
1908A (KM.374). Uncirculated. 

$1,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1912*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, ten mark, 1872A (KM.502). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$750

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1913*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, ten mark, 1874C (KM.504), 
a modern copy. Good extremely fine. 

$500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1914*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, five mark 1877C (KM.507). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$600

Ex Hans Doctor Collection,

1915*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1898A 
(KM.521). Traces of edge mounting, otherwise good very 
fine. 

$250

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1916*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark 1900A 
(KM.521). Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1917*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1910A 
(KM.521). Uncirculated. 

$1,600

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1918*
Germany, Saxony, Johann, ten mark, 1872E (KM.1232). 
Nearly very fine/very fine. 

$750

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1919*
Germany, Saxony, Albert, five mark, 1877E (KM.1239). 
Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated. 

$750

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.
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1920*
Germany, Saxony, Georg, twenty mark, 1903E (KM.1260). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1921*
Germany, Saxony, Friedrich August III, ten mark, 1907E 
(KM.1264). Uncirculated. 

$650

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1922*
Germany, Saxony, Friedrich August III, twenty mark, 1905E 
(KM.1265). Has been plugged, otherwise very fine. 

$1,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1923*
Germany, Wurttemberg, Karl, five mark, 1877F (KM.627). 
Reverse rim flaw, otherwise uncirculated. 

$600

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1924*
Germany, Wurttemberg, Wilhelm II, ten mark, 1905F 
(KM.633). Uncirculated. 

$750

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1925*
Germany, medallic issue, two ducat, 1969, Apollo 11 Moon 
Landing, .900 fine gold (7.02g). FDC and scarce. 

$1,500

1926*
Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, proof 50 pounds, 1981, Royal 
Wedding (KM 15). In Royal Mint case of issue, FDC. 

$3,000

1927*
Guatemala, Republic, five pesos, 1869 (KM.191). Extremely 
fine. 

$1,600

1928*
Guyana, 100 dollars in .500 fine gold, 1976 (KM.46). Carded 
in case of issue, FDC. 

$550

1929
Guyana, proof 100 dollars, 1976 (KM.46). In case of issue, 
FDC. 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 131.



279

1930*
Hungary, proof 10,000 forint, 1991, Pope John Paul II 
(KM.684). FDC. 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 126.

1931*
Iceland, 500 kronur, 1961 (KM.14). Ex mount otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 128.

1932*
India, Sultan of Dehli, Muhammad bin Tughluq, gold tanka 
(Wilkes 2501) (12.74g) (AH725-752). Good very fine. 

$2,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1933
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the name Jahangir, (11.35 
g), Delhi Mint, RY [19], AH 1033, Khurdad month, (1623-
1624), obv. and rev. within normal border, (KM.145.6). 
Toned, good very fine and scarce with collector's descriptive 
flip. 

$120

1934*
India, Madras Presidency, East India Company mohur 
(1819) (KM.421.3; P.241). Stain at top of obverse, otherwise 
virtually uncirculated. 

$3,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection, from the 'Fame' wreck Table Bay 14.6.1822, 
with signed ticket by Keith Mitchell SAN Soc.

1935*
India, Madras Presidency, East India Company, five rupees 
(1819) (KM.422; 10.? 244). Extremely fine. 

$1,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection, from the wreck of the 'Fame' near Table Bay 
14.6.1822 recovered October 1965, with signed ticket by Keith Mitchell 
SAN Soc.

1936*
India, British, Queen Victoria, East India Company, mohur, 
1841, incuse W.W. (KM.462.1). Rim bruises, otherwise 
very fine. 

$3,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1937*
India, British, Queen Victoria, proof five rupees, 1879, bust 
c (KM.493.3). FDC and very rare. 

$10,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.
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1938*
India, George V, fifteen rupees, 1918 (KM.525). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$5,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1939*
India, George V, sovereign, 1918 I, Bombay (KM.A525). 
Extremely fine. 

$1,500

1940*
Indonesian States, Sumatra, Srivijaya Kingdom, (600-1200 
AD), gold 1/4 massa, (0.61g), obv. four spoked wheel, rev. 
chakra disc. Very fine for type. 

$120

1941
Iran, Mohammad Reza Pahlavi, Shah, one pahlavi, SH1340 
(1959) (KM.1162); another, half palhavi, SH1339 (1958), 
(KM.1161). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$2,000

1942*
Iran, Mohammad Reza Pahlavi Shah, medallic coronation 
commemorative milled edge (10.48g). Uncirculated. 

$2,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

Part

1943*
Isle of Man, Elizabeth II, proof crowns, 1981, Royal Wedding 
(KM 81c) 22 ct. gold. In Pobjoy Mint case of issue, FDC. 
(2)

$3,000

1944
Isle of Man, Elizabeth II, proof crowns, 1981, Royal Wedding 
(KM 81b) 9 ct. gold. In Pobjoy Mint case of issue, FDC. 
(2)

$1,000

1945
Isle of Man, Elizabeth II, proof half sovereign and sovereign, 
1981, Royal Wedding (KM 85, 86). In Pobjoy Mint case of 
issue, FDC. (2)

$3,000

1946*
Isle of Man, Elizabeth II, proof half sovereign, sovereign, two 
pounds and five pounds, 1981, Royal Wedding (KM 85, 86, 
87, 89). In Pobjoy Mint case of issue, FDC. (4)

$12,000



281

1947*
Islamic bullion, dinar (AGW .1253oz). With certificate, 
FDC. 

$600

Private purchase in Malaysia.

1948*
Islamic, Abasid dinar (Wilkes 427) (4.21g). Good very 
fine. 

$1,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1949*
Islamic North Africa, Alawi Sharif, Abd al-Rahman 
(1238-1276H) gold bunduqi (3.37g) (Wilkes 3066). Strike 
weakness, otherwise very fine. 

$500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1950*
Islamic North Africa, Alawi Sharif, Abd al-Rahman (1238-
1276H) gold bunduqi (3.37g) (Wilkes 3066). Good very 
fine. 

$700

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1951*
Islamic, Burji Mamluks, Kansuh al-Ghuri (1500-1516) gold 
ashrafi, AH912 (3.43g). Good very fine. 

$500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection, with old Seaby ticket

1952*
Israel, Masada medal, in 24ct gold (25 mm, 9.75 g), 1964, by 
Paul Vincze for Isnumat, edge numbered 0819, with original 
certificate and flip case. Uncirculated and rare. 

$2,000

1953*
Italy, Kingdom of Napoleon, forty lire, 1814M (Milan) 
(KM.12). Surface marks, otherwise very fine. 

$2,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1954*
Italy, Parma, Maria Luigia, forty lire, 1815 (KM.C.32). Good 
very fine/ extremely fine. 

$2,500

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 139 (lot 2840).
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1955*
Italy, Sardinia, Victor Emmanuel II, twenty lire, 1858F 
(KM.146.2). Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,250

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1956*
Italy, Umberto, twenty lire, 1881R (KM.21). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,200

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1957*
Japan, Empire, one yen, Meiji yr 4 (1871) (KM.Y.9), high 
dot. Good extremely fine. 

$600

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 139 (lot 2851).

1958*
Japan, Empire, two yen, Meiji yr 3,(1870)(KM.Y10). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$2,000

Ex J. Nesbitt Collection.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 139 (lot 2852).

1959*
Japan, Meiji, two yen, Yr 3 (1870) (KM.Y.10). Has been 

mounted, otherwise fine. 
$600

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1960*
Jersey, Elizabeth II, proof two pounds, 1981, Royal Wedding 
(KM 52b). In Royal Mint case of issue, FDC. 

$3,000

1961*
Katanga, gold five francs, 1961 (KM.2a). Uncirculated. 

$2,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1962*
Kenya, proof set 1966, 100, 250 and 500 shillings (KM.
PS2). In Royal Mint case of issue, FDC. 

$10,000
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Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1963*
Kiribati, Republic, proof 150 dollars, 1981, Royal Wedding 
(KM 11). In Royal Mint case of issue, FDC. 

$3,000

1964*
Lesotho, Kingdom, proof 250 maloti, 1981, Royal Wedding 
(KM 31). In Royal Mint case of issue, FDC. 

$3,000

1965*
Lesotho, Kingdom, proof piedfort 250 maloti, 1981, Royal 
Wedding (KM P.2). In Royal Mint case of issue, FDC and 
very low mintage. 

$6,000

1966*
Lesotho, Kindgom, proof 250 maloti in platinum, 1981, 
Royal Wedding (KM 31a). In Royal Mint case of issue, FDC, 
mintage of only 200. 

$1,500

1967*
Luxembourg, Princess Josephine Charlotte and Grand Duke 
Jean, medallic 20 francs 1953 (KM.XM1). Uncirculated. 

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112.

1968*
Mauritius, Elizabeth II, proof piedfort 1000 dollars, 1981, 
Royal Wedding (KM P.2). In Royal Mint case of issue, FDC 
and rare, low mintage. 

$6,000

Part

1969*
Mexico, Republic, two pesos, 1945 restrike (2) (KM.461); 
two and half pesos, 1945 restrike (3) (KM.463). Uncirculated. 
(5)

$1,600

1970*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos, 1946 (KM.481). Lightly toned, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$7,000
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1971*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos 1947 restrike (KM 481). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$8,000

1972*
Nepal, Kingdom, Rajendra Vikrama (1816-1847) half mohar 
(2.66g), SE 1757 (KM.578); Prithvi Bir Bikram (1881-
1911), 1/64 mohar (0.10g) (KM.664); 1/8 mohar (0.68g) 
(KM.669.2). Extremely fine. (3)

$750

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1973*
Nepal, Kingdom, Prithvi Bir Bikram (1881-1911), gold 
mohar (5.50g), SE 1825 (KM.673.1). Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,100

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1974*
Nepal, Kingdom, Tribhuvana Bir Bikram (1911-1955), gold 
tola (or Ashrafi), VS 1991 (12.42g) (KM.703.1), straight 
grained edge. Uncirculated. 

$2,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1975*
Netherlands, Utrecht, ducat, 1654 (KM.7.2). Has been 
mounted and cracked internally, otherwise fine. 

$700

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1976*
Netherlands, William III, ten gulden, 1875 (KM.105). Good 
extremely fine. 

$1,400

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1977*
Netherlands, William III, ten gulden, 1880 (KM.106). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,400

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1978
Netherlands, Wilhelmina, ten gulden, 1897 (KM.118). 
Extremely fine. 

$1,250
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Part

1979*
Netherlands, Wilhelmina, ten gulden, 1897 (KM.118); five 
gulden, 1912 (KM.151), both jeweller's copies. Uncirculated; 
extremely fine. (2)

$1,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1980*
Netherlands, Wilhelmina, ten gulden, 1913 (KM.149). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,400

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1981*
Netherlands, Trade Coinage, ducat, 1928 (3.49g) (KM.83.1a). 
Uncirculated. 

$600

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1982
Netherlands Antilles, Juliana, proof 200 guilder, 1977 
(KM.18) Peter Stuvesant. In wallet of issue, FDC. 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 127.

1983*
Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, proof three coin set 1966, ten 
shillings, one pound and five pounds (KM.PS3). In SAM 
case of issue, FDC. 

$9,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1984
Rhodesia, .750 (18 carat) fine gold medal, 1965, Ian Smith 
(38mm), set in a clip surround mount (54.33g). In case of 
issue, uncirculated. 

$7,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1985*
Rhodesia, .750 (18 carat) fine gold medal, 1965, Ian Smith 
(24mm), set in a clip surround mount (14.69g). In case of 
issue, uncirculated. 

$1,750

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.
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1986*
Russia, Alexander III, five roubles, 1889 (KM.Y.42). Very 
fine. 

$1,500

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1987*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Extremely 
fine. 

$800

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1988*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y62). Has been 
mounted otherwise good very fine. 

$650

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 129.

1989*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1900 (KM.Y.62). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$800

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1990*
Russia, Nicholas II, seven and a half roubles, 1897 (KM.

Y.63). Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine. 
$1,200

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1991*
Russia, Nicholas II, seven and a half roubles, 1897 (KM.
Y.63). Rim nick at 5 on obverse, very fine. 

$1,250

1992*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1900 (KM.Y.64). Good 
very fine. 

$1,600

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1993*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1902 (KM.Y.64). Nearly 
very fine. 

$1,500

1994*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.2). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,500

In a slab by PCGS as AU55 (20586673).



287

1995*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$2,400

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1996*
Samoa, Constitutional Monarchy, proof 100 tala, 1981, 
Royal Wedding. In Royal Mint case of issue, FDC. 

$1,500

1997*
Sierra Leone, Republic, proof ten golde, 1975, 70th Birthday 
(KM 28). In Royal Mint case of issue, FDC, only 307 
minted. 

$10,000

1998*
Singapore, mint 150 dollars, 1969, 150th Anniversary of 
Founding (KM.7). Uncirculated. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 127.

1999*
Somalia, Republic, three coin part proof set, 1965, 20, 50 
and 100 shillings (KM.PS1, part). FDC. (3)

$4,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2000*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond 1892, double 
shaft (KM.9.1). Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2001*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond 1895 (KM.9.2). 
Very fine. 

$800

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.
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2002*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, pond 1892 double shaft 
(KM.10.1). Good very fine. 

$1,800

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2003*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, pond 1892 double shaft 
(KM.10.1). Loop mount at top otherwise very fine. 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112.

2004*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, pond, 1893 (KM.10.2). 
Good very fine. 

$2,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2005*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, pond 1894 (KM.10.2). 
Extremely fine. 

$2,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2006*
South Africa, George V, small head, sovereign 1931 SA 
(Pretoria) (KM.A22). Extremely fine. 

$1,400

Part

2007*
South Africa, Republic, proof one rand 1966 (2), 1968 
(KM.63). FDC. (3)

$2,400

Private purchase from D. Tully c.1975.

Part

2008*
South Africa, , Republic, proof two rand 1969 (KM.64). 
FDC. (3)

$4,800

Private purchase from D. Tully c.1975.
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Part

2009*
South Africa, , Republic, proof one and two rand sets, 1976, 
1977, 1978, 1979 and 1982 (KM.PS98, 101, 104, 107, 118). 
In SAM cases of issue, FDC. (5 sets, 10 coins) 

$10,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

 

 

 

Part

2010*
South Africa, , Republic, proof one and two rand sets, 1976, 
1977, 1979 and 1982 (KM.PS98, 101, 107, 118). In SAM 
cases of issue, FDC. (4 sets, 8 coins) 

$8,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

Part

2011*
South Africa, Republic, long, ten coin, proof set, 1980, 
including gold one and two rand (KM.PS108). In SAM case 
of issue, FDC. 

$2,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2012
South Africa, Republic, long, ten coin, proof set, 1982, 
including gold one and two rand (KM.PS116). In SAM case 
of issue, FDC. 

$2,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2013*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1974 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$6,000
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2014*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1981 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$6,000

2015*
South Africa, Republic, proof two coin sets, 1/10 and 1/4 
krugerrand, 1982 and 1984 (KM.105, 106). In SAM case 
of issue, FDC. (2)

$4,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2016*
South Africa, Republic, proof set 1/10 and 1/4 krugerrand, 
1984 (KM.105, 106). In SAM case of issue, FDC. 

$2,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2017*
South Africa, Republic, proof half krugerrand, 1983 
(KM.107). In SAM case of issue, FDC. 

$3,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2018*
South Africa, Republic, proof half krugerrand, 1984 
(KM.107). In SAM case of issue, FDC. 

$3,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2019*
Spain, Joseph Napoleon, gold eighty reales, 1809 M-AI 
(KM.542). Fine. 

$1,500

Ex Heidelberger Munzhandlung Herbert Grun Auction 69 (lot 1500).

2020*
Swaziland, proof one lilangeni, 1968 (KM.6). In SAM case 
of issue, FDC. 

$5,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.
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Part

2021*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1890B and 1892B (KM.31.3). 
Good very fine; good extremely fine. (2)

$2,750

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

Part

2022*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1893B and 1896B (KM.31.3). 
Extremely fine; good extremely fine. (2)

$2,750

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2023*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1898B (KM.35.1). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,400

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2024*
Tibet, 20 srang BE15-52 (KM.Y.22) without dot. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$4,000

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2025*
Tonga, Tupou IV, proof two coin set, 1981, one of five 
Rau, Tonga - UK Friendship Treaty 1881-1981 and Royal 
Wedding of Charles and Diana (KM 75, 76). In Royal Mint 
case of issue, FDC. 

$4,500

2026*
Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, proof one hundred dollars 
in .500 fine gold, 1976 (KM.37). Carded in case of issue, 
FDC. 

$550

Part

2027*
Turkey, Mahmud II (1808-1839), two Rumi Altin, yr 11, 
Constantinople mint (KM.617); Cedid Mahmudiye (5) yrs 
27(2), 29(2), 30 (KM.645), (AGW .483oz), brass copies (2). 
Fine - very fine, all holed. (8)

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 2093).
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Part

2028*
Turkey, Mahmud II (1808-1839), half rumi altin (KM.612); 
hariye Altins (11), Constantinople Mint Yr 21 (2, one a copy, 
22(2), 23(2), 24(3), 25(2)) (KM.638), (AGW .67oz). Nearly 
very fine, all holed. (12)

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 2094).

2029*
Turkey, Mahmud II, 1/ 4 altin, Constantinople Mint, AH 
1223/? (KM.627). Holed with loop ring suspension, nearly 
very fine. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 2449).

2030*
Turkey, Muhammad V, 250 kurush, AH1327, Yr 5 
(imitation?) (9.87g) (KM.757). Uncirculated. 

$1,800

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2031*
Turkey, Ataturk, bullion 100 kurush, 1923/35 (KM.855). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,200

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

2032*
Tuvalu, Constitutional Monarchy, proof 50 dollars, 1981, 
Royal Wedding (KM 14). In Royal Mint case of issue, 
FDC. 

$3,000

2033*
Uganda, Republic, proof 1000 shillings, 1981, Royal 
Wedding (KM 24). In Singapore Mint case of issue, FDC. 

$1,500

2034*
Uganda, Republic, proof 5000 shillings, 1981, wildlife, Dr. 
Milton Obote (KM 25). In case of issue, FDC and rare, 
mintage of 100. 

$6,000
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2035*
USA, gold dollar, 1851-P, Liberty Head (Type 1). Very 
good. 

$350

Ex Kevin Foster Collection.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 131 (lot 923).

2036*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1909, Indian 
head. Mount removed from top of reverse, otherwise good 
very fine. 

$680

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 131 (lot 1653)

2037*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1881, Liberty head. Extremely 
fine. 

$1,600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116, lot 4066.

2038*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1907, Liberty head. Lightly 
toned, nearly uncirculated. 

$1,600

2039*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty Head. 
Mint lustre, nearly uncirculated. 

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 131 (lot 1664).

2040*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1907, Liberty head. 
Extremely fine. 

$6,000

Part

2041*
World gold coins, Mexico, 2 pesos 1945 (KM.461) (2), 2 
1/2 pesos 1945 (KM.463) (2); Philippines, one peso 1864 
(KM.142); USA, one dollar 1850. One holed, fine; others 
good extremely fine. (5)

$1,600


